of SCA Packaging Kuban in July 2011
for €5.0 million cash consideration and
€1.5 million deferred consideration payable
in December 2011, exclusively with a view
to resale. The business was subsequently sold
in December 2011 to the Group’s associate,
Rubezhansk, for €6.5 million with nil profit
or loss on disposal.

SCA Packaging acquisition
On 17 January 2012 the Directors
announced arrangements regarding the
proposed acquisition of the packaging
division of Svenska Cellulosa Aktiebolaget
SCA (publ) excluding the kraftliner assets
(‘SCA Packaging’) for €1.7 billion on a cash,
debt and, to the extent legally possible and
commercially practicable, pension free basis
(‘the Acquisition’). Net consideration will be
approximately €1.6 billion after taking into
account a pension price adjustment. In
addition, there will also be customary
post-completion adjustments.

On 25 May 2012, the European
Commission granted competition clearance
for the Acquisition. The clearance requires
DS Smith Plc to divest three sites after the
Acquisition, currently representing approximately

Ordinary shares
held as at

30 April 2012 %

Ordinary shares
held as at

22 June 2012 %

Standard Life Investments Ltd 112,659,283 12.2% 125,823,436 13.6%

Scottish Widows Investment Partnership 99,907,471 10.8% 94,424,467 10.2%

Schroder Investment Management Ltd 45,445,598 4.9% 45,445,598 4.9%

Dimensional Fund Advisers 38,453,324 4.1% 38,453,324 4.1%

Legal & General Group Plc 15,673,009 1.6% 36,711,917 3.9%

Notifiable interests in the Company’s issued ordinary share capital in accordance with the Disclosure and Transparency
Rules of the Financial Services Authority.

www.dssmith.uk.com
Annual Report & Accounts 2012

56

1% of the enlarged Group profit. Completion
is expected to take place on 30 June 2012.

The Group incurred Acquisition related costs
of £18.4 million on professional advisory fees
and due diligence costs. These fees have been
included in administrative expenses in the
Group’s Consolidated Income Statement. Due
to the nature of these costs, they have been
reported as exceptional costs.